

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
LUFKIN DIVISION

ANASCAPE, LTD.

Plaintiff,

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION, and
NINTENDO OF AMERICA, INC.,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Hon. Ron Clark

Civil Action No. 9:06-CV-00158-RC

ORAL HEARING REQUESTED

**MICROSOFT CORPORATION’S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT – NON-INFRINGEMENT OF “3-D GRAPHICS CONTROLLER” CLAIMS**

MICROSOFT’S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT
NON-INFRINGEMENT OF “3-D GRAPHICS CONTROLLER” CLAIMS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY 1

UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS 1

ISSUE PRESENTED..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. THE CLAIM CONSTRUCTION REQUIRES THAT A 3-D GRAPHICS CONTROLLER HAVE SIX DEGREES OF FREEDOM..... 2

II. MICROSOFT’S CONTROLLERS ARE NOT “3-D GRAPHICS CONTROLLERS” 2

 A. No Input Members Can Physically Move In All Six Degrees Of Freedom..... 3

 B. The Input Members In Combination Cannot Move In All Six Degrees Of Freedom 3

III. THE ACCUSED MICROSOFT CONTROLLERS DO NOT INFRINGE THE 3-D GRAPHICS CONTROLLER CLAIMS..... 4

 A. The Preamble Is A Limitation For The 3-D Graphics Controller Claims 4

 B. There Is No Literal Infringement..... 5

 1. Anascape’s Expert, Dr. Howe, Agrees That Microsoft’s Input Members Do Not Move In All Six Degrees Of Freedom 5

 2. Dr. Howe’s Reliance On “Objects” Moving In Three Dimensions Is Contrary To The Claim Construction And The Patent 6

 3. Dr. Howe’s “Mapping” Argument Is Misplaced 7

 4. There Is No Equivalent Infringement..... 9

 5. There Is No Indirect Infringement 9

IV. CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Aquatex Indus., Inc. v. Techniche Solutions</i> , 479 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Cybor Corp. v. FAS Techs., Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 1448 (Fed. Cir. 1998) (<i>en banc</i>)	4
<i>Dawson Chemical Co. v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 448 U.S. 176 (1980).....	10
<i>Desper Prods., Inc. v. QSound Labs, Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Digital Biometrics, Inc. v. Identix, Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>DSU Med. Corp. v. JMS Co.</i> , 471 F.3d 1293 (Fed. Cir. 2006) (<i>en banc</i>)	10
<i>Hap Corp. v. Heyman Mfg. Co.</i> , 311 F.2d 839, (1 st Cir. 1963).....	8
<i>High Tech Medical Instrumentation, Inc. v. New Image Indus., Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 1551 (Fed Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Illinois Tool Works Inc. v. Independent Ink, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 28 (2006).....	10
<i>Joy Techs., Inc. v. Flakt, Inc.</i> , 6 F.3d 770 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Adidas America Inc.</i> , 479 F.Supp.2d 664 (E.D. Tex. 2007).....	9
<i>Warner-Jenkinson Co. v. Hilton Davis Chem. Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 17 (1997).....	9
Statutes	Page
35 U.S.C. § 271.....	1, 9, 10
